

## HB22-1329

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Larson

1 Amend printed bill, page 224, line 7, strike "Programs" and substitute  
 2 "Programs<sup>55a</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,511,687"  
 3 and substitute "37,511,687", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 4 "1,620,579" and substitute "31,620,579".

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6 Page 256, after line 10 insert:

7       "55a Department of Human Services, Behavioral Health  
 8           Administration, Integrated Behavioral Health  
 9           Services, Criminal Justice Diversion Programs -- It  
 10          is the General Assembly's intent that \$30,000,000 of  
 11          the General Fund in the line item be used to address  
 12          drug use and homelessness issues.".

13 Page 337, line 14, strike "Fund" and substitute "Fund<sup>81a</sup>", in the ITEM &  
 14 SUBTOTAL column strike "2,000,000" and substitute "32,000,000", and  
 15 in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,000,000" and substitute  
 16 "32,000,000".

17 Page 338, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,800,000"  
 18 and substitute "36,800,000" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS  
 19 column strike "6,800,000<sup>h</sup>" and substitute "36,800,000<sup>h</sup>".

20 Page 338, after line 5 insert:

21	ITEM &	GENERAL
22	SUBTOTAL	FUND
23	\$	\$
24	"Appropriation to	
25	Law Enforcement	
26	Community Services	
27	Grant Program Fund <sup>81b</sup> 100,000,000	100,000,000".

28 Page 338, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "274,029"  
 29 and substitute "100,274,029" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS  
 30 column insert "100,000,000<sup>i</sup>".

31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

1 Page 340, after line 1 insert: "j This amount shall be from the Law  
2 Enforcement Community Services Grant Program Fund created in Section  
3 24-32-124 (5)(b), C.R.S."

4 Page 343, after line 9 insert:

5 "81a Department of Local Affairs, Division of Local  
6 Government, Field Services, Appropriation to the  
7 Peace Officers Mental Health Support Fund -- It is the  
8 General Assembly's intent that \$30,000,000 of the  
9 General Fund in the line item be used to address drug  
10 use and homelessness issues.

11 81b Department of Local Affairs, Division of Local  
12 Government, Field Services, Appropriation to the Law  
13 Enforcement Community Services Grant Program  
14 Fund -- It is the General Assembly's intent that this  
15 appropriation be used to address drug use and  
16 homelessness issues."

**PURPOSE:** Adds a total of \$160.0 million General Fund, including \$30.0 million for Criminal Justice Diversion Programs in the Department of **Human Services**, \$30.0 million for the Peace Officers Mental Health Support Fund in the Department of **Local Affairs**, and \$100.0 million for the Law Enforcement Community Services Grant Program Fund in the Department of **Local Affairs**. Also adds \$130.0 million reappropriated funds for the Department of **Local Affairs**. Adds related footnotes to all three programs to specify the General Assembly's intent that the additional funds be used to address drug use and homelessness issues.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Human Services	\$30,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$30,000,000	0.0
Local Affairs	130,000,000	0	130,000,000	0	260,000,000	0.0
Total	\$160,000,000	\$0	\$130,000,000	\$0	\$290,000,000	0.0

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*